UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

COMPARISON OF SPEED, AGILITY AND LEG
STRENGTH BETWEEN ATTACKER AND
DEFENDER AMONG UITM PAHANG
FOOTBALL PLAYERS

MUHAMMAD FAQHRIY ZAHIRIN BIN HARUDDIN

Thesis submitted in partial fulfillment
of the requirements for the degree of
Bachelor of Sports Science (Hons)

Faculty of Sports Science and Recreation

January 2019



ABSTRACT

The purpose of this study is to investigate the comparison of speed, agility and leg
strength between attacker and defender among UiTM Pahang football players. A total
of twenty six subjects (N=26) from UiTM Pahang football players were selected
through purposive sampling. The study compared the speed, agility and leg strength
between attacker and defender position of the footballer. Independent Sample T-Test
was used in this study to compare the mean score of the variable for two different
groups. During the test, all subjects performed three trial of the 30 meter sprint and
Illinois agility test. After an of 48 hours rest, they performed the 1RM back squat for
leg strength by using 1RM direct procedure. Based on the Independent Sample T-Test
result, there was no significant difference between speed, agility and leg strength
performance between attacker and defender position. The speed performance between
the attacker and defender position (p = 0.399). The agility performance between the
attacker and defender position (p = 0.151). The leg strength performance between the
attacker and defender position (p = 0.294). To conclude, this research suggests there are
no different of speed, agility and leg strength performance between attacker and
defender position among amateur football players ankle taping does not affect vertical
jump performances among amateur football players.

KEYWORDS: Football, Speed, Agility, Leg Strength, Position



TABLE OF CONTENT

Page
AUTHOR’S DECLARATION i
LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL ii
AFFIRMATION iii
ABSTRACT iv
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT \%
TABLE OF CONTENT vi
LIST OF TABLES ix
LIST OF FIGURES X
LIST OF GRAPH xi
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION 1
1.1 Background of The Study 1
1.2 Problem Statement 2
1.3 Research Objectives 3
1.4 Hypothesis -4
1.5 Significant of The Study 4
1.6 Limitation 5
1.7 Delimitation 3
1.8 Definition of Term 6
1.8.1 Football 6
1.8.2 Speed 6
1.8.3 Agility 6
1.8.4 Leg Strength 6
1.8.5 Defender in football 7

1.8.6 Attacker in football 7

Vi



CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2
23
24
2.5
2.6

Introduction

Speed in Football Performance

Agility in Football Performance

Leg Strength in Football Performance
Football Performance by Playing Position

Summary

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4

3.5
3.6

Introduction

Research Design

Sampling Technique
Instrumentation

3.4.1 30 Meter Sprint
3.4.2 Illinois Agility test
3.43 Back Squat (1IRM)
Data Collection Procedures

Data Analysis

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULTS

4.1
4.2
43
4.4

4.5
4.6
4.7
4.8

Introduction

Descriptive Statistic

Descriptive Analysis for Demographic Data

Speed, Agility and Leg Strength Score of Defender and
Attacker Ui'TM Pahang Football Team

Demographic Data of Subjects

Speed between Attacker and Defender

Agility between Attacker and Defender

Leg Strength between Attacker and Defender

vii

10
12
14
16
18

19
19
19
20
21
21
22
23
24
26

27
20
29
28

29
30
32
33



CHAPTER FIVE: DISCUSSION, CONCLUSION AND

RECCOMENDATION
5.1 Discussion
5.2 Analyse Speed between Defender and Attacker

5.3 Analyse Agility between Defender and Attacker

5.4 Analyse Leg Strength between Defender and Attacker
S5 Conclusion

5.6 Recommendations

REFERENCES

APPENDICES

Appendix A: Consent Form

Appendix B: Score Sheet

Appendix C: Testing Session

viii

35
35
36
39
42
45
46

47

53

53
54
23



	MUHAMMAD FAQHRIY ZAHIRIN BIN HARUDDIN
	AUTHOR'S DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF GRAPH
	CHAPTER ONE INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of The Study
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Research Objectives
	1.4 Hypothesis
	1.5 Significant of The Study
	1.6 Limitation
	1.6.1 Body Fatigue
	1.6.2 Level of Experience of the Testing

	1.7 Delimitation
	1.7.1 Place and Equipment
	1.7.2 Parameter and Population

	1.8 Definition of Term
	1.8.1 Football
	1.8.2 Speed
	1.8.3 Agility
	1.8.4 Leg Strength
	1.8.5 Defender in football
	1.8.6 Attacker in football


	CHAPTER TWO LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Introduction
	2.2 Speed in Football Performance
	2.3 Agility in Football Performance
	2.4 Leg Strength in Football Performance
	2.5 Football Performance by Playing Position
	2.6 Summary

	CHAPTER THREE METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Introduction
	3.2 Research Design
	3.3 Sampling Technique
	3.4 Instrumentation
	3.4.1 30 Meter Sprint
	3.4.2 Illinois Agility test
	3.4.3 Back Squat (1RM)

	3.5 Data Collection Procedures
	3.6 Data Analysis
	3.6.1 Independent Samples T-Test


	CHAPTER FOUR RESULTS
	4.1 Introduction
	4.2 Descriptive Statistic
	4.3 Descriptive Analysis of Demographic Data
	4.4 Speed, Agility and Leg Strength Score of Defender and Attacker UiTM Pahang Football Team
	4.5 Demographic Data of Subjects (N = 26)
	4.6 Speed between Attacker and Defender
	4.7 Agility between Attacker and Defender
	4.8 Leg Strength between Attacker and Defender

	CHAPTER 5 DISCUSSION, CONCLUSION AND RECCOMENDATION
	5.1 Discussion
	5.2 Analyse Speed between Defender and Attacker
	5.3 Analyse Agility between Defender and Attacker
	5.4 Analyse Leg Strength between Defender and Attacker
	5.5 Conclusion
	5.6 Recommendation

	REFERENCES
	APPENDICES



