## UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

# COMPARISON OF SPEED, AGILITY AND LEG STRENGTH BETWEEN ATTACKER AND DEFENDER AMONG UITM PAHANG FOOTBALL PLAYERS

# MUHAMMAD FAQHRIY ZAHIRIN BIN HARUDDIN

Thesis submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of **Bachelor of Sports Science (Hons)** 

**Faculty of Sports Science and Recreation** 

January 2019

#### **ABSTRACT**

The purpose of this study is to investigate the comparison of speed, agility and leg strength between attacker and defender among UiTM Pahang football players. A total of twenty six subjects (N=26) from UiTM Pahang football players were selected through purposive sampling. The study compared the speed, agility and leg strength between attacker and defender position of the footballer. Independent Sample T-Test was used in this study to compare the mean score of the variable for two different groups. During the test, all subjects performed three trial of the 30 meter sprint and Illinois agility test. After an of 48 hours rest, they performed the 1RM back squat for leg strength by using 1RM direct procedure. Based on the Independent Sample T-Test result, there was no significant difference between speed, agility and leg strength performance between attacker and defender position. The speed performance between the attacker and defender position (p = 0.399). The agility performance between the attacker and defender position (p = 0.151). The leg strength performance between the attacker and defender position (p = 0.294). To conclude, this research suggests there are no different of speed, agility and leg strength performance between attacker and defender position among amateur football players ankle taping does not affect vertical jump performances among amateur football players.

KEYWORDS: Football, Speed, Agility, Leg Strength, Position

## TABLE OF CONTENT

			Page	
AUT	HOR'S	DECLARATION	i	
LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL			ii	
AFFIRMATION			iii	
ABS	TRACT		iv	
ACK	KNOWL	EDGEMENT	v	
TAB	LE OF	CONTENT	vi	
LIST	Γ OF TA	ABLES	ix	
LIST	OF FI	GURES	x	
LIST OF GRAPH				
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION			1	
1.1	Backg	ground of The Study	1	
1.2	Proble	em Statement	2	
1.3	Resea	rch Objectives	3	
1.4	Hypot	Hypothesis		
1.5	Signif	ficant of The Study	4	
1.6	Limita	Limitation		
1.7	Delim	Delimitation		
1.8	Defin	Definition of Term		
	1.8.1	Football	6	
	1.8.2	Speed	6	
	1.8.3	Agility	6	
	1.8.4	Leg Strength	6	
	1.8.5	Defender in football	7	
	1.8.6	Attacker in football	7	

CHA	PTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	8	
2.1	Introduction	8	
2.2	Speed in Football Performance		
2.3	Agility in Football Performance		
2.4	Leg Strength in Football Performance		
2.5	Football Performance by Playing Position		
2.6	Summary		
CHA	CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY		
3.1	Introduction		
3.2	Research Design		
3.3	Sampling Technique	20	
3.4	Instrumentation	21	
	3.4.1 30 Meter Sprint	21	
	3.4.2 Illinois Agility test	22	
	3.4.3 Back Squat (1RM)	23	
3.5	Data Collection Procedures	24	
3.6	Data Analysis	26	
CHA	APTER FOUR: RESULTS	27	
4.1	Introduction		
4.2	Descriptive Statistic		
4.3	Descriptive Analysis for Demographic Data 2		
4.4	Speed, Agility and Leg Strength Score of Defender and		
	Attacker UiTM Pahang Football Team	29	
4.5	Demographic Data of Subjects		
4.6	Speed between Attacker and Defender		
4.7	Agility between Attacker and Defender 3		
4.8	Leg Strength between Attacker and Defender 3		

CHAPTER FIVE: DISCUSSION, CONCLUSION AND				
RECCOMENDATION				
5.1	Discussion	35		
5.2	Analyse Speed between Defender and Attacker	36		
5.3	Analyse Agility between Defender and Attacker	39		
5.4	Analyse Leg Strength between Defender and Attacker	42		
5.5	Conclusion	45		
5.6	Recommendations	46		
REFERENCES				
APPENDICES		53		
Appendix A: Consent Form				
Appendix B: Score Sheet				

55

Appendix C: Testing Session